Klllmgworth Krier

In This Issue

Profile
Killingworth Animal
Hospital
3

Your Voice
5

Hartford Kids
Holiday Drive
7

3rd Annual
Killingworth Farm
Tour
9

Calendar of Events
10-11

Chris Lewis Success
Story
14

The Vet’s Corner
18

MCCC
Small Business
Awards
19

" ﬁrl ﬁ‘ H’
i "5‘3
= "

November 2019

A Chamber of Commerce Publication

Holly Hageman Selected as RSD17
Superintendent of Schools

Regional School District 17 (RSD 17)
Board of Education recently introduced
Dr. Holly Hageman as its new Superinten-
dent of Schools. Hageman has been acting
as interim superintendent since the
departure of Howard Thierry at the
end of July. Hageman will receive a
three-year contract, which will run through
June 30, 2022.

“As both Interim Superintendent and
Assistant Superintendent, Dr. Hageman
has delivered proven performance and
leadership and she was already making a
difference. In addition, we received input
from a variety of District and community
members expressing their desire to see
her appointed to the permanent position,”
said Joanne Nesti. BOE Chair.

Hageman'’s career in education spans
more than three decades, with achieve-
ments and accolades at every level: class-
room teacher, principal, central office
administrator and, for the past five years,
as assistant superintendent for RSD 17,
where she has done outstanding work in
Curriculum and Instruction planning and
development, a press release from the
Board states. Her career includes positions

school system, principal of Nayaug Elemen-
tary School in Glastonbury, and as Teacher
of the Year when she taught science at
Haddam-Killingworth Middle School.

as assistant superintendent in the Westport

=l Middlesex
-) Chamber

e Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce, 393 Main St., Middletown, CT 06457 e




ol Middlesex
— Chamber

President
Larry McHugh

Vice Presidents
Johanna Bond and Jeff Pugliese

Chairman
Don DeVivo
DATTCO

1st Vice Chairman
Tom Byrne
Connecticut Rental Center

Killingworth Chairman

Franco Piscitelli, CFP
Barnum Capital Management

The Killingworth Krier
Est. 1993

Published by the Killingworth Division of
the Middlesex County Chamber of
Commerce and distributed to Killingworth
residents to give information about local
events and to promote and encourage
local businesses.

Editor: Karen Milano
Advertising, Design & Layout:
Lynn Reed, Lynn Reed Design

Contact us:
E-mail: krier@killingworthct.com

Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce
393 Main Street
Middletown, CT 06457

Contributors This Issue -
Julie Berman

i Like us on Facebook

PLEASE NOTE: The Killingworth Krier shall
not be liable for failure to publish an ad
or for typographical errors or errors in
publication. The Krier reserves the right
to refuse any advertising for any reason
and to alter advertising copy or graphics
deemed unacceptable for publication.
Press releases and articles sent for publication
may be edited for content and/or
space available within the publication.

November 2019

Chamber Message

Hello Killingworth!

We have reached the month of November in
Middlesex County and throughout our great nation.

In addition to a number of great events and activities,
November is home to Election Day, Veterans Day and
Thanksgiving.

Election Day is not only a day when we choose our
elected officials, but it is a symbol of our democracy.

It is very important that we do our civic duty, visit our
polling stations, and participate in the election process.
The ability to hold free and fair elections is of course only
possible because of our veterans and those who serve
our country at home and around the world. Veterans
Day, a special day that is designed to honor all the
veterans that have served this nation with distinction
and bravery, is on Monday, November 11. The Middlesex
County Chamber of Commerce continues to support

our active duty, reserves, and guard personnel, and

the many local veterans that have served in the

United States Armed Forces.

The chamber’s 18th Annual Support the Troops and Honor the Veterans
Member Breakfast Meeting is scheduled for Monday, Nov. 4. We are honored
to welcome back as guest speaker, Ret. Army Capt. Paul W. “Buddy” Bucha, a
recipient of the Medal of Honor, the highest military honor in the United States.
In addition to Buddy’s remarks, the chamber will present two important awards
at the event, the William J. Pomfret Veteran Community Service Award to
Reginald Farrington of Portland, and the AT&T Veteran Support Business of the
Year Award to the Travelers Championship. Finally, Thanksgiving is a time of
reflection and a true appreciation of what is important in life. We would like to
wish everyone a Happy Thanksgiving, and ask that we all keep in mind those
who are less fortunate during the holiday season.

On the Killingworth front, we would like to take a moment to thank everyone
who came out a support the 7th annual Pumpkin Carving at Parmelee Farm
in October. Thanks to our sponsors, MAWC, LLC, The Killingworth Lions Club,
Barnum Capital Management, and Roberts Food Center, the event featured
free pumpkins for carving, refreshments, face painting and many more fun and
wholesome activities. The November meeting of the Killingworth Division will be
held on Thursday, November 14 at Andie’s Cookies. Andrea Freibauer, aka Andie,
offers a variety of artisan cookies handcrafted in small batches with nothing but
the best ingredients. She has just opened a new commercial space in town, and
we look forward to supporting her as she works to move her business forward.

As always, middlesexchamber.com has all the info, and please reach out to
either of us with any questions or concerns.

Larry McHugh, President

Franco Piscitelli,

Killingworth Chairman

The sun always shines in Middlesex County! Have a great month.

Larry McHugh, President
Franco Piscitelli, Killingworth Chair



Profile: Killingworth Animal Hospital

Dr. Robert Fair and his wife, Beth opened Killingworth  Services:

Animal Hospital in 1995 and have provided loving care to ¢ Dog, cat, and pocket pet wellness exams
many of the pets in Killingworth and the surrounding area ¢ preventative care
ever since. Prior to relocating to Connecticut, Dr. Fair e vaccinations
co-owned Vineyard Veterinary Clinic on Martha’s Vineyard e soft tissue and exploratory surgical procedures
for 15 years. e dental procedures
The practice has grown over the years and added ¢ in-house laboratory services
several associates. Current staff includes John P. Mead, e digital radiography
DVM, Christine Y. Mullen, VMD, Suzette M. Ward, DVM, ¢ in-house pharmacy
and Michael H. Dunn, VMD. ¢ idexx reference laboratories

e access to traveling specialists for radiology and
orthopedic procedure
For more information or to become a new client, visit
our website at Killingworthanimalhospital.com,
Phone (860) 663-3003. We are located at 208 Route 81
in Killingworth.

3 November 2019



Descendant of 1667 Killingworth Founding Family
Makes Generous Donation

In 1737, the roster of original
members of what is now the
Congregational Church in Killingworth
belongs to history alone - curious
names such as Concurrence Steevens,
Experience Willcocks, Theophilus
Redfield, and Peletiah Ward. However,
one familiar name spans 350+ years. It
began with Edward and Margaret Gris-
wold, who founded the town in 1667.
And many, many generations later, the
Griswold family is still making a name
in Killingworth.

MaryAnn Griswold, widow of
Sherman Holt Griswold and daughter-
in-law of Caroline Holt Griswold and
John Sherman Griswold, has made a
generous donation to the Preserva-
tion 2020 effort at the Congregational
Church in Killingworth. In addition,
she is challenging others to make a
donation, large or small, to meet her
match. Her gift is in memory of her
mother- and father-in-law, Caroline
Holt Griswold and John Sherman
Griswold. John and his siblings were

r B
i :u’fff: LRI j

Rotiramaent Consulting

ARE YOU A TEACHER?

We lopok at the whole plcture for retirenscnt?
v Pension Plan Options N v. 2
YN Merence in Pension Amounis Basad on Y ear Betinng
wSocial Security in Retirement
“How To Purchase Service and What it Will Cios
Vd3(hys, ROTH 4035(b)s and 45T plans at yvour BOE

s ale Inguramee 10 Protect A SPOUSE
YHealtl Insurance In Retirgment

'-.J"1II||1__L'_ Ol Betirenment I?:_||:||.'r1.1.11|'k

!?érc ' r';":lﬁja Lt

Financial & Investhabnls, o

Securitsen olfered terougls LFL. Fimaneial, Measber FIVRRASIRC
ablavad alonsgli NVeowrlenes B0 eadnl Fumeee, 3 iegmbedoed’ S raoripcadr ot SRy
Fuancesd & freesioeeests, £00 Edlararors ' Bearersent Corsuaing el Noromor 1 ealsh Fanioers ane
iRJRIFRe Pl Mo T, Fasnavad

i i v rriir Sl aaes o

PO POST RO

CLINTON, 717 Blkfiti.nn

YDEAVIRE
,'I = I-'IITIJ & TROGE SEEVICE « Exbert Laser
= pe
A We built our name on 18 years of Aignment
E EEH reliable service and car care.

- We do more than just tires!
t"’ - -. '::
e\ » Save on all major brands. =

g =

* Hundreds of tires in stock.
We are your under car specialists
Brakes, Ball Joints, Tee Roos, Shocks
Struts. Dvive Axles ang More

Experienced Mechanics. Quality Work.
Locally owned to serve you better,  Wealse do senau maintenaace,
. il changes, brabes, thocks, freat
www.Denvirtire.com il ek Ratbarb, il cars:
s mowe!

November 2019 4

born in the Griswold family home
which remains on Route 81, and many
members of the Griswold family
continue to reside in Killingworth.

Caroline taught Sunday School and
participated in other activities
within the Congregational Church
and in the communities of both
Killingworth and Madison. MaryAnn’s
inspiration was not just about the long
history of Griswolds in Killingworth,
but also the memories of her own
childhood in Massachusetts. “It
reminded me of my hometown church
in Massachusetts that my grandfather
helped to build,” she recalled. “It (the
church) has always been very
important to me.”

It is MaryAnn's request that this
donation be matched for improve-
ments on the church’s structure, which
includes the steeple and the gallery
surrounding it, the dome, painting, and
woodworking. She feels “it is important
to preserve the structure, as a symbol,
for future generations. | requested that
the donation and the matched funds
be used for structural repairs that can
actually be seen,” she explained.

“It’s visual evidence of the

historical and religious importance of
this church’s preservation and that of
other churches and other towns in
New England.”

MaryAnn is now a resident of
Florida, but spends the summer
months in Killingworth. She hopes
others share her love of history and
community. “This donation is in loving
memory of my in-laws and my late
husband. | hope that other families in
our community and beyond will make
a donation large or small.”

For additional information on
Preservation 2020 donations,
fund-raising efforts, and events, please
contact Committee Co-Chairs Rachel
Schemmerling (203) 500-9500 or
Charlie Smith (860) 663-1583.



Your Voice

Moving Killingworth Forward While Maintaining
Small Town Charm
| am writing to support the re-election of Cathy lino as
First Selectwoman of Killingworth. As a town resident of
over 30 years, | have appreciated the many fine leaders
and citizens who have given so much time and energy
to make Killingworth a wonderful place to live and raise
a family. | count Cathy as one of those leaders that has
helped move Killingworth forward while maintaining the
small town atmosphere that so many enjoy. Much of
Killingworth’s charm is the strong sense of community.
Cathy is a leader who recognizes and appreciates the
differences made by the work that volunteers do in town
to supplement, fill gaps and create opportunities. In my
experience, she is involved, supportive and has been very
helpful in suggesting options to accomplish the goal.
| have taken advantage of her one to one sessions that she

holds regularly in various businesses in town. She started
these sessions years ago and | think it gives a true sense
of her style of leadership. She’s not there to talk, but to
listen, share, problem solve and assist. She also will ask
you to participate in those efforts.

As has been evident in her tenure as First Selectwoman,
she has her eye on the big picture as well. As fiscal con-
straints remain ever present from a state and federal level,
Killingworth has maintained a fairly low tax rate under her
leadership. Thatis no small feat. Cathy works hard to
keep Killingworth growing in a way that works for us. It’s a
full time job and she gives it her all. | encourage people to
support her with their votes to keep Killingworth moving
forward.

Mary Solera, Killingworth

A True American Success Story

A true American Success story doesn’t come very often.
Here in Killingworth, we surely have one. Francesco Lulaj is
an American success story. He is a family man, loving father
and husband, a great business owner, leader, and sincere
friend.

The same traits that created this success story can now
be applied to running the Town of Killingworth as First
Selectman. These are trying times in the State of Connecti-
cut, and funding is slowly diminishing to our town. We need
a first selectman with great foresight, leadership, and people
management skills. We do not need an orchestra leader. We
need a leader with the strength and capability to make the
tough decisions as we move forward. We need a tough fiscal
management style that will not continually erode the town
savings accounts. The present course will mean higher

property taxes for all of our residents, and the future is
looking bleak if we stay on this same path.

We need Francesco Lulaj and his business skills to pre-
serve the future of our town. Francesco will support “Prior-
ity Driven Capital Budgeting” that will put the most critical
projects in the forefront, and this will be done with the
residents of Killingworth who pay the bills. Francesco will
continually update the residents of our town as to what is
happening in town hall. We do not have that now.
Communication is the most important part of being a leader,
and it is a two way function.

Please join me in voting for Francesco Lulaj for Killing-
worth First Selectman. He will do the job, and he will make
the future tough decisions. We cannot continue to be
complacent. Our town’s future is at stake.

Fred Dudek, Killingworth

I HI

FRAME SHOP

Cusrom Framing
Gifts - Local Art - Cards

JARE 3200 OFF A COMPLETL
. ,

FRAME JOBWITH TH

TheFrameShopOnWallStreet.com

28 Wall S¢., Madison  203.779.5213

IS A

s dy L g,
L SO
1 J L

£ P T

10% off with this coupon

Relax and rejuvenate
with an amazing massage!

Bock your apportment onfing al wew personalmassage net
415 Killingworth Re., Higganurm, CT 06441
PH: 860-T07-T370

wers, personalmassage.net
contact@personalmassage.net

November 2019




Stop the Bleed Emergency Station Installed at
Killingworth Library

Killingworth Library Association became
Killingworth'’s first public building to receive an
emergency “Stop the Bleed” station on October 9th
when members of Killingworth’s Volunteer Ambulance
Association installed it next to the library’s AED device
(automated external defibrillator). The wall mounted
box contains multiple kits designed to be used in severe
bleeding emergencies, and 4 library staff members have
completed training on how to use the kits as part of the
Stop the Bleed national awareness campaign.

An additional station was installed at the Town Hall
at the end of October.

HONOR
our VETERANS

Installer James Fretz of the KAA with the new station

11.11.2019

Are you prepared for winter?
We have you covered!

We carry Ice Melt,
Snow Shovels

Wé sell Ariens Snhow Blowers
Stop in today!

Winter hours begin 228 Route 81
KI L L I N G WO RT H Nov. 3rd, we close at Opensl;/lt.lg Zﬁf’_ag",','_mﬁ p-m.

BEHIND EVERY PROJECT IS A N 3:00 p.m. on Sundays ~ Sunday Hours: 8 a.m. - 3 p.m.
Tt Value &) (860) 663-2531

www.killingworthtruevalue.com

November 2019 6



13th Annual Hartford Kids Holiday Event - Donations Needed

Lucky number 13! Supported primarily by Killingworth
residents, the event gives low-income Hartford kids a
chance to give holiday gifts to their families! They care-
fully choose from our donations and even more carefully
choose the wrapping paper our volunteers use to wrap the
gifts. Over the years, approximately 4,000 children have
participated!
We plan to partner with the Hartford schools again this
year, with 500 students participating. We need new and
“gently used” gifts for moms, dads, teens and kids, for
example:
¢ Babies: New socks, toys, stuffed animals
e Kids: Toys, games, books, balls, dolls and stuffed animals
in great condition (Please no small toys that are choking
hazards.)

* Men: Sweaters, casual shirts, socks, books, travel size
colognes

¢ Women: Costume jewelry, knick-knacks, baskets, decora-
tive bowls and plates, sample lotions and soaps, holiday
ornaments

¢ Coffee mugs are very popular gifts for men and women.
(We fill them with candy canes.)

We are also collecting books (ranging from pre-k to
chapter books) so the children can choose books for them-
selves. We aren’t holding a collection drive this year, so
please give us a call, and we can pick up your donations.
We also need volunteers to help us sort donations and to
help at the event which will be held in early December. It’s
a very popular community service opportunity! Please call
Carolyn Anderson at (860) 663-3481 for more information
or if you have donations.

Demolition
Utility Work

~/ AR -
Wd and Operated for Over 30 Years.

Expertise and Quality for all
projects - Large or small

Commercial & Residential

Complete Site Work Packages

Heavy Drainage work and Road Reconstruction
Water Mains, Service Installs and Repairs
Concrete: Additions/Garages & Flat Work
Stone & Gravel Driveway Repairs and Installs
Excavating, Grading and Land Clearing

Septic Systems: New and Repairs
Seawalls and Retaining Walls

Beach Grading, Pond Dredging and Dams
Fishladders and Bridge culverts

Call or Email for a Free Estimate - 860-669-7115 - schumack@schumackconstruction.com

93A Glenwood Road, Clinton * 860-669-7115 + www.schumackconstruction.com

162 Green Hill Road
Killingworth, CT 06419

Townsend Builders, Inc

B I Custom Building, Remodeling, and Repair
Benjamin L. Townsend, President
860-663-3184

TownsendBuildersinc.com
Email: Ben@TownsendBuildersinc.com

HIC.0536126 NHC.0010650

RESODURCES
RESLUIL

g PRINTING
JESIGN

ABCO

ThE Papar man.
L

GRAPHIC §

e e e
Ypersnnul Fitness Solutions

Ml yods neschi yor rinaes. oals

Save 10% with this ad!

Unlimited Personal Training

Mnunue ¥ reanin grograer regered
New CTien s anky

415 Killingwarth K.,
Higganum, CT D&441
PH: B60-554-5156
vweanw, personalfitnesssolution.com

~Roberid =

FOOD CENTER

100% Satisfaction Guaranteed For
Over 25 Years!

514 Old Toll Road * Route #80 / Madison, CT 06443
(203) 421-3577
We're

HOMETOWN PR@UD

November 2019




Education

Project Graduation 2020 planning has begun!

To learn more about who we are visit www.rsd17.
org . Click on the link for the High School then the link
for boosters and support groups. See the link for Project
Graduation where you will find information about us and
contact information. Please consider joining our team of
volunteers! We meet the 2nd Tuesday of each month in
the lower level of the media room at the high school. We

3% Off for Killingworth Residents

ARTIN

ROOFING & REMODELING

Residential/Commercial Roofing & Gutter Specialists

U3 g PREFERRED
1.7 2 (ONTRACTOR

warnw. marlinroofingandremadeling.com

INSURED * LICENSED y
CERTIAED

ey 203.695.1288

— i

- o e e g

Annual, Christmas cThee
& Uheath Sale

Weekends beginning
Nov. 30th

Find us at our
NEW LOCATION:
Killingworth Country Store
just above the Circle on
Roule 81

Help support your Kilingworth Lons

—i——n——a———r———a— i
November 2019 8

need to fill positions for the secretary and the direct mail.
One of our fundraisers is shopwothscrip.com where you
can buy gift cards and we get a portion! Use enrollment
code FL2CA1BF26374. For information please contact:

Liz Griswold egriswoldé@comcast.net

CONWAY PAINTING

\ ¢ Interior/Exterior
* Sheetrocking

* Popcorn/Sandfinish
Ceiling
* Gutters Cleaned
* Power Washing
Timothy Conway Est. 1985
_ Fully Insured
(860) 575-0595 HIC 581976

g\

Ahearn & Sons LLC

Septic Tanks Pumped
Septic Installation

Excavating
Brian Ahearn
17 Green Hill Road

Killingworth, CT 06419 (860) 663-1680

New 6@4/%/%
/445 acas

Alpaca breeders since 1996

Open Farm Tour [~
November 16th {jﬁ

e Craft Fairs
¢ Farm Store Hours f‘

(%)
Cf/,fl/

|
Lou & Melissa Ferrara
Killingworth, Connecticut
(860) 663-3482
nealpacas@aol.com
www.nealpacas.com

)
,w'/-

Visit our website for
more Info!




VOTING UPDATES

Election Day is Tuesday November 5, polls are open 6 am
— 8 pm and are located at Killingworth Elementary School.
Monday November 4, 9am—5 pm.

A Limited Registration Session will be held in the Regis-
trar’s Office -to admit those seeking to vote in the election
whose qualification as to age, citizenship or residence was
attained since October 29, 2019.

Have your ID ready,

In the State of Connecticut the following are accepted ID’s
SS card, or

Any pre-printed form of ID which shows your name and
address or

Any pre-printed form which shows your name and signa-
ture, or

Any pre-printed form which shows your name and photo-
graph,

Please leave your coffee cups, umbrellas outside the
polls, the ballots are water sensitive.

Lions Club Holiday Food Drive

The Killingworth Lions Club will hold their Annual
Thanksgiving Food Drive on Saturday, November 2nd, 9th
and 16th and their Annual Christmas Food Drive on
Saturday, December 7st, 14th and 21th at the town
compactor site from 8 am to 12 noon. Donations of food,
food gift cards and cash are needed and will be greatly
appreciated. All items collected will be turned over to
Helping Hands of Killingworth for distribution in the
community. Please remember your neighbors in need
during the holidays.

Thank you in advance
for your generosity.

Greg Wind, President
Killingworth Lions Club

3rd Annual Killingworth Farm Tour

Saturday, November 16th

*Bitta Blue Farm — 228 River Road - 11 a.m.-3 p.m.
Goat’s milk soap, lotion and bath accessories, jams, jellies, dried fruits, and late season fresh vegetables

*Chatfield Hollow Farm — 12 Firetower Road —11a.m. -4 p.m.
Edible and medicinal mushrooms, assorted and breed exotic birds

*Down The Lane Farm - 18 Reservoir Road —11a.m.-4 p.m.
Honey; soaps & skin care; beeswax candles

*Lavender Pond Farm — 318 Roast Meat Hill Road — 10 a.m.-4 p.m.
Lavender; bath/body/home lavender products; lavender themed gifts

*Leightsinger Farm 293 Route 81 -11a.m.to 4 p.m.
Non GMO vegetables, beef, pork, chicken and eggs

*New England Alpacas — 14 Bethke Road - 11 a.m.-4 p.m.
Alpacas; alpaca fleece, yarn & unique handmade alpaca products

Discover what exceptional products & services are being offered locally!! Farm tour specials
at each location!!

November 2019



Calendar of Events

Nov. 2, JUST ASK! A book discussion for families (and plant
a garden!) - 3 pm at Killingworth Library. Special guest
Maureen Massa, personal friend of U.S. Supreme Court
Justice, Sonia Sotomayor, brings to life Justice Sotomayor’s
wonderful children’s book, Just Ask! Be Different, Be Brave,
Be You. Told in the context of children coming together to
plant a garden, Justice Sotomayor writes about children
with all sorts of challenges - and looks at the special gifts
those kids have as well. Program open to all, space is limit-
ed, register early at: killingworthlibrary.org

Nov. 2 - Magic Workshop for All Ages, 11 am to Noon

at Killingworth Library. Christina the Magician gives an
intergenerational Magic Workshop at the library! The only
thing cooler than watching a magic show is learning how
to perform the magic yourself! Ages 8 to 108 are welcome,
space is limited, register early by visiting our online calen-
dar at: killingworthlibrary.org

Nov. 2 - Preparing for Postpartum. Killingworth Library,
11:30 am — 12:30 pm. Free admission. Join other expecting
and new mamas for a real-life Ask Me Anything (AMA) with
Mandy Major, certified postpartum doula PCD (DONA),
Healthline.com postpartum columnist, and the founder of
Motherbaby Network, LLC. Session will cover top questions
and important basics to help you successfully sail through
the fourth trimester, including lactation, emotional health,
postpartum resources, and how to care for your postpar-
tum body—and how others can help care for you, too.
Babies welcome. This event is lactation-friendly. Prior
registration required. Please visit the library’s calendar at
killingworthlibrary.org to register online.

Nov. 4 — Member Breakfast - MCCC Annual Support the
Troops/Hone the Veterans Breakfast. Former Army Captain
Paul W. “Buddy” Bucha, Medal of Honor Recipient,
sponsored by Middlesex Health. To register, visit
middlesexchamber.com

Nov. 8 - A Tour of the Universe from Your Backyard, 7

pm, Pond Room at Parmelee Farm, 465 Route 81, Killing-
worth. Presented by Laurie Averill and Jim Mazur: Starting
at Earth and exploring into space, learn about interesting
astronomical phenomena and objects to see in the late

fall sky right from your backyard with and without binoc-
ulars and telescopes. Get a sense of the vastly different
sizes of and distances starting with what is within Earth’s
atmosphere to millions of light years away including Earth’s
shadow, Sun dogs, rainbows, Moon halos, satellites, mete-
ors, Moon, Sun, nebulae, star clusters, galaxies... Weather

November 2019 10

permitting the talk will be followed by viewing some of the
phenomena in the night sky through telescopes.

This event is free, but prior registration is required.
Please visit the library’s calendar at killingworthlibrary.org
to register online.

Nov. 9 - “Stop the Bleed” Class offered at the Killingworth
Ambulance Association on Route 81, 9:30 am. Free and
Open to the Public

Nov. 9 - St. James Annual Christmas Fair & Turkey Dinner
—10am -2 pm. Christmas tag sale items, books, jewel-
ry, themed baskets, candy and baked goods. Our famous
traditional turkey dinner, including turkey, stuffing, yams,
cranberry sauce, and homemade pies and desserts, will
be held from 11 -1:30 with take -out available. Cost for the
dinneris $12 adults, $10 seniors, children 7-12. $8 and 6
and under are free.

Nov. 12 - 4 p.m. —Killingworth Library: Hogan’s Hope -
Finding a Forever Home of Love and Acceptance. Gayle
Byrne, children’s librarian

and Author Connie r

Bombaci will host Sarah HGGAN 5 HGPE
Cody from WTNH o
Channel 8 for a children’s
presentation on the new
children’s book. Sarah
will also focus on deaf
dogs and what great
family members they
make. All are welcome.

Nov. 12 - Tuesday Book Discussion - “A Gentleman in
Moscow” by Amor Towles. Discussion beginsat 1 pmin
the Killingworth library meeting room. All welcome.

Nov. 15 - November Mystery Book Club- Tell No One, by
Harlan Coben. 6:30 pm at the Llbrary. Copies of the books
are available at the Killingworth Library front desk.

GIVE
THANKS



Calendar of Events

Nov. 17 - Sunday Autumn Afternoon Music Series — at the
Congregational Church in Killingworth, 4 pm The Madi-
son-based Skunk Misery Ramblers is an all-ages, all-acous-
tic fiddlers group playing a variety of music such as Celtic,
bluegrass and even classical pieces. The all-string band
includes violins, mandolins, guitars, and banjos. The Ram-
blers are joined by the Shoreline Singers, an all-inclusive
teens-through-adults community chorus based in Higga-
num. Tickets: $12 per person; $20 for couples, includes
refreshments and 50/50 raffle. The concert benefits the
Preservation 2020 fund-raising drive.

Nov. 18 - Member Breakfast — MCCC Mike Cavanaugh,
Uconn men’s Ice Hockey Coach. To register, visit middle-
sexchamber.com

Nov. 22, 23 - St. Peter Church 60th Annual Christmas Fair
- 30 St. Peter Lane Higganum. Friday, 5-8 pm, Adults only
wine, cheese and hors d’oeuvre reception. Tickets are $15.
Pre Sale of tickets will begin after all masses beginning
October 19th or at the door.
60th Annual Christmas Fair — Saturday 9 am — 3 pm.
Fair items include baked goods, antiques/collectibles,
crafts, quilts, holiday wreaths, decorations. Coffee and
pastries to a complete luncheon menu throughout the day.
The BIG RAFFLE prize is $1,000 Visa bank card and a
second and third prize of a $500 Visa bank card each.
A mini raffle also offers more chances for tremendous gifts.
We are currently accepting donations for the antique attic
and crafting booths. All donations greatly appreciated!
For more info contact the Church Office at (860) 345-8018.

Nov. 23 — Stuff A Cruiser - 10 am - 2 pm, at the

Higganum Green on Route 154. Youth and Family Services
will be collecting new toys and gifts to stuff the cruiser
that belongs to Haddam Resident State Trooper Joseph
DeAngelo. Please remember our teens during this holiday
season (as well as young children) with gift cards or
financial contributions toward gifts requested by families.
Need ideas? Call us! (860) 345-7498.

Dec. 5 - Life’s a Trip at Beechwood Presents... It Happened
One Christmas Eve, at the Westchester Broadway Theatre.
Bus trip to the theatre includes lunch, dessert, coffee

& tea. Watch the play, which spans several time periods
from 1989 through 1919. Lots of songs, a great storyline

in a house full of interesting characters. Their lives change
forever on Christmas Eve when a baby is placed on their
Brooklyn doorstep. Cost - $125 includes all — RSVP to
Shirley (860) 452-4530.

Dec. 6 — St James Annual Service of Remembrance and
Support and Reception, 6:30 pm. The community is
invited to attend this service, which recognizes that not
everyone shares in the usual joyful celebration of the
season. Some grieve the death of a spouse or a precious
child. Others grieve the loss of a dear friend or a pet, a
broken relationship or the loss or health or youth, while
others struggle with unemployment or poverty.

For further information contact Cherry Czuba at
cherylczuba@comcast.net.

Dec. 6, 7 - Saint Lawrence Christmas Fair in Killingworth
- 5—8 pm Fri, 9 am- 2pm Sat. Attractions include a silent
auction, gifts and gift baskets, basket raffle, evergreen
decorations, and homemade holiday baked goods. The
kitchen will offer homemade pies, soup, chili, hot dogs,
pizza, meatball grinders, and more. For more information,
visit www.stlawrencechurch.com.

Dec. 7 - Christmas Fair, Killingworth Historical Society.
8:30 am — 3 pm, Parmelee Farmhouse, 465 Route 81.
Baked Goodies and Candies, Hand made gifts, Gift Baskets,
Holiday Arrangements, Ornaments, Santa’s Attic. Don’t
miss this popular fair, it’s a gem!

Dec. 7 - 32nd Annual HKMS Craft Fair - 9 am — 3 pm.

80 + vendors from near and far selling handcrafted jewelry,
artwork, holiday decor, pottery, soaps, candles, and much
more. Grab a bite at our concessions stand and bake sale,
60 items in our raffle. Children can enjoy a scavenger hunt
while you look for the perfect gifts. FREE ADMISSION.
Haddam- Killingworth Middle School, 451

CT-81, Killingworth

Dec. 14 - Breakfast with Santa Dec 14 - 8:30 am -11 am,
Adult Breakfast $6, Child Breakfast (under 10 yrs old) $4.
Have your picture taken with Santa and Mrs. Claus! Crafts
for Sale, Raffle, Fun Activities for the kids! Killingworth
Nursery School, 273 Route 81 (860) 663-1950
Killingworthnurseryschool.com

Dec. 15 - Saint Lawrence Church, Killingworth - Christmas
Concert 2-3:30 pm. The event features congregational
signing of carols, songs by the adult choir, instrumentals,
vocalists, and refreshments. For more information, visit
www.stlawrencechurch.com

November 2019



“Alexa, turn on my spirituality.”

OF course, you don’t have an e-soul. Your soul 15 a iving pant of your energy, and it needs
tending and nourishment. Do vou find that vou are spending too much of your human capital on
Facebook and YouTube? Work”? Errands? Maybe a respite from the noise is just the carve-out
vou need in your week! Perhaps you are concerned that your children are stressed out by the
demands and pervasive negativity in the world, and you want them o develop some internal
tools to call upon when times get tough. Think about the difference that an hour a week spent
nourishing your spirit would make. It's an investment in vourself--quiet reflection, songs of
praise and sacred ritual are all a powerful form of detox from the frenmed world. Wouldn'™t it feel
great to have a more grounded “vou™—one that 15 more centered, thoughtful and connected?!
And how gbout enriching your social circle with a whole new group of really nice people who
feel the same way?

Here's your mission, then. Take a lovely drive down Route 148 in Killingworth this Sunday
Follow the signs to Emmanuel Episcopal Church {or plug our coordinates into your GPS), and
park your car. Arrive a little before 10:00 a.m.. and vou will be welcomed to find a seat and
spend an hour getting reacquunted with your spirit, your truth, and your heart. Stay for a cup of
coftee and a home baked treat, and probably before you can take a second sip, you will meet and
befriend some new neighbors. You will leave with a smile. Youw mav find that the smile stays in
your heart where just the right space has been waiting for it.

We're looking forward 1o meering vou, and we'll put the coffee on

Emmanuel Episcopal Church
50 Emmanuel Church Road
Killingworth, CT 06419

November 2019 12



Give a Gift to a Neighbor in Need
Make Someone’s Holiday Special

The Killingworth Women’s Organi-
zation asks you to please consider
helping others during the holiday
season by participating in the 2019
Gregory Bousquet Holiday Wish Drive.
Gregory Bousquet was the son of
Jackie and Bob Bousquet, Killingworth
residents for 35 years. After Gregory’s
tragic death in 1995, the Drive was
established in his living memory to
reach out to those in our community
who are less fortunate.

Every year, the Killingworth communi-
ty comes together to help its neigh-
bors during the holidays by donation
gifts to families in need, as some are
unable to provide their loved ones
with gifts, and some are homebound
and unable to participate in holiday
events.

On November 14th, Holiday Wish
Drive gift lists will be posted in the
front office of Killingworth Elementary
School and St. Lawrence Church.

To participate, follow these simple
steps:

Let Us host your hr«ffrlfng "5'5;
20 YOU CAN eNjoy your mm;‘ﬁ:}' and
our award winning food & drink!

Feidanad” & ke

Call (860) 663-1155 for reservations

Howrs of Oper
Lunch: Monday-Friday 1:30-300
Dhnster 4o040-10:04: |: |
Saturday 1200-1E00 i
Stnday T2 (0-1000 -~

ien

1) Take a “neighbor in need” card,
which will have a wish gift item on it.
2) Purchase the listed gift.

3) Return the “neighbor in need” card
with the gift item to either the KES
front office or St. Lawrence Church.

If your gift item is a gift card, you
can mail it to the Killingworth Wom-
en’s Organization (KWQ), PO Box 952,
Killingworth, CT06419.

Toys and clothing should be new, in
original packaging and unwrapped.All
gifts must be delivered to the drop-off
locations by December 12th. Dona-
tions can be sent to the KWO and
someone’s wish gift will be purchased
on your behalf. When submitting
checks, please write “Wish Drive” in
the memo line. KWO will send you

a tax donation letter. Please write
your name clearly, and include your
address or email address with the gift.
Presents will be given to families on
December 15th.

’.Q.\
-

Shore Electric, £rc

P

HOUSE WORKS

: ’ No Job Too Small « Free Estimates!

Residential and Commercial
24-Hour Emergency Service

Generator Sales, Installation and
Annual Maintenance

Interior and Exterior Lighting Design

860-669-2052
LIC#E1-0182123

21 Bartman Rd., Higganum, CT 06441
www.Shoreelectric.come email: Joe@shoreelectric.com

We accept all major credit cards m W : g

HOME IMPROVEMENT
860-663-8099

chuck@houseworkskillingworth.com
www.houseworkskillingworth.com
Fully Insured #HIC 0581304

. S

Home Away From Home Day Care
Lowineg, Cating, A Fun Plsce To Ba 12
Dane M. Condon
57 Chitlenden Road
Kiirggworth, CT.064 19

Licersed 50571 Phene$203-214-8413

13

November 2019



Our Town and the Success Story of Chris Lewis

In April of 2017, my 23-year-old ¥
son was finishing up his last year |
of nursing school at Southern CT
State University. He had a job offer
and was going to be working in the
Neuro ICU at Yale. This was really
the happiest time of our lives.

On May 6, 2017, after a few
days of not feeling well, | drove
Chris to the ER at the Yale-Guilford |
facility. He had severe abdominal
pain and was quickly transferred
to Yale. After being evaluated by
hepatologists and his transplant
surgeon (Chris had a transplant in
2005 by Dr. Sukru Emre, who then
was a transplant surgeon at Mt.
Sinai Hospital in New York), it was
determined that Chris would need !
another transplant. His artery that -

supplied blood to the liver had be- L

come occluded, destroying his liver.

This was very shocking news. It felt like our life stopped,

we were in shock.

As a Mom, my heart broke when my son had to face
this reality. The next two years were full of emergency
room visits, hospitalizations, trips to Georgetown Hospi-
tal in Washington, D.C. Chris was listed at this hospital as
well as Yale increasing the chances of his getting a liver
sooner. My town of Killingworth, where | was born and
raised came through for me, just like they did with the

first transplant in 2005. It truly was
the love, prayers, and support of this
town that got us through this most
difficult time. The Congregational
Church, St. Lawrence Church, Killing-
worth Family Pharmacy, Copper Skillet
and the Town of Killingworth, and so
many individual friends, new and old
, rallied together to help us. We are
so blessed and grateful for all the love
we received.

On June 7, 2019 our wonderful
life was returned to us when Chris
received his near perfect liver. The
transplant was performed by the
same transplant surgeon as his first
transplant, Sukru Emre. Thankfully,
it was a very successful transplant .
Chris just took his NCLEX exam and
passed, receiving his BSN for nursing.
He will begin working at Yale in the
next few weeks.

What a caring and compassionate nurse he will be. |
know he will give back and help so many people. | thank
this town from the bottom of my heart, for loving my
son through this most difficult time. We will forever be
grateful.

Thank you all for your love and prayers —
The Lewis Family

(%;fﬁl/ ,O

The Courtyard 176 Ree. 81, Bldg 2
Werlk-ins welcome upon availability

Ready for a New Look?

Hair cuts and styles for the whole family

S§60-603-2805

www, TotalHairKillingworth.com
Open Tues. Wed.Fo: 9-5. Thurs: 12-8, Sat: 8-4

November 2019

14

A KILLINGWORTH
BASED COMPANY

the tree company, LL.c

W Tree Removal
N Plant Healthcare
Q Pruning

Q Planting

P 860.452.4228 thetreeco.co

Business #1040683
CT Arborist Lic. S4605 & 62758A




HK Hall of Fame Call for

The Haddam-Killingworth Hall of Fame is issuing its an-
nual call for nominations, as we begin putting together the
Class of 2020. The Haddam-Killingworth Hall of Fame was
established in 2009 to recognize individuals from our com-
munities who meet one or both of the following criteria:
Exemplary Commitment to the Service of the Children of
Haddam and/or Killingworth.

Outstanding Record of Service to the Community (Haddam
and/or Killingworth)

In addition, the individual must be an excellent role
model, exhibiting behavior that is highly ethical, caring,
and one in which the individual assumes responsibility for
his or her actions. Nominated individuals, who are chosen
by the selection committee, will be honored at a banquet
held in the May of 2020 and will have their names per-
manently inscribed into the Haddam-Killingworth Hall of
Fame.

Nominations

If you wish to nominate someone for this recognition,
please do so by completing the Nomination Form and
sending it to: Haddam-Killingworth Hall of Fame, PO Box
24,Higganum, CT 06441 or you may email them to hkhall-
offame09@gmail.com. Forms may be downloaded from
the Hall of Fame website, hkhalloffame.weebly.com, or
obtained from email above or contact Elaine Jackson
(860) 424-6178. Any questions regarding the nominating
process or the Haddam-Killingworth Hall of Fame should
likewise be directed to Howard Burr hburr@rsd17.org;
Thomas Thompson (860) 759-2041; Elaine Jackson elaine.
jack835@gmail.com (860) 424-6178. Nomination forms
can also be picked up at the Haddam and Killingworth
town halls. Deadline for Nominations is February 1, 2020.

Overwhelmed with

Greek, Italian and American Cuisine

Family-owned and operated since 1997 w

$ Dino’s Pizza Restaurant §
5 (860) 345-2990 ¢

Route 81, Higganum
www.DinosofHaddam.com
Unlimited menus and daily specials created by Chef Dino

Have you tried our newest items?

Try Our Weekly Specials
« Gluten-free pizza and pasta « New Wrap Menu!

Charles Griffin, Jr.

Frame to Finish Carpentry

461 Pine Orchard Road
Killingworth, CT 06419

a Behaviorally

Challenging Child?
Henry Carter Hull Library is

once again offering Collaborative

Problem Solving® for adults. CPS is a

non-punitive, evidence-based,

trauma-informed approach to
discipline effective in all systems

Quality Construction
and Remodeling

(860) 663-1630

including at home. This free,
five-week series, sponsored by

NAMI Shoreline, begins Thursdays,
November 7 (except Thanksgiving),
6:30-8:30 pm. Facilitated by Divinna

NEW CLIENTS: bring this
coupon in to KAH to get
your first exam for FREE!

Animal
Hospit?

B

Wellness, Preventative Care,
Surgical Services, and more.

Robert L. Fair, VMD ¢ John P. Mead, DVM
Christine Y. Mullen, VMD e Suzette Ward, DVM

208 Route 81, Kilingworth
www killingworthanimalhospital.com
Check us out on facebook Kilingworth Animal Hospital

& Instagram @kilingworthvet 860-663-3003

Schmitt, M Ed, CPS Certified. Space
is limited. Registration required:
DivinnaCPS@comcast.net Visit
thinkkids.org to learn more or call
(860) 876-0236.

e
Killingworth Music

Lessons in Piano, Voice and Guitar
EXPERIENCED . PATIENT . PROFESSIONAL
All Ages /All Levels Welcome

Phone (860) 663-0299

kworthmusic@gmail.com
www.facebook.com/killingworthmusic

Convenient
Location

15

November 2019



FRANCESCO LULAJ & EILEEN BLEWETT

POSITIVE LEADERSHIP FOR A STRONGER KILLINGWORTH

VOTE FOR GREATER TRANSPARENCY VOTE FOR STRONG FINANCIAL LEADERSHIP
Public leaders answer to the taxpayers who elected By keeping taxes low and cutting red tape, Francesco

them. As First Selectman and Selectman, Francesco and Eileen are committed to protecting the American
and Eileen will ensure decisions are made in the best Dream and making sure the future of Killingworth is
interest of Killingworth and its residents. bright for generations to come.

| GET OUT & VOTE THIS ELECTION I]Aﬂ

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5™
FRANCESCO LULAJ EILEEN BLEWETT
| FORFIRST SELECTHAN FORSELECTMAN |

I
= Where: Killingworth Elementary School 4.% '2;@:" =
= When: The polls are open from 6:00 AM to 8:00 PM 4= oS :F %ﬁ
- Viote Row B Francesco Lulaj

it Dy, Mraanure. &

0 Cammises | Bice W

L LT
.'ittih,“ i B
AL N

AEEEw

November 2019 16




Mental Health First Aid Training

This training course is hosted by Changing Minds Ad-
vocacy Group. Dates are Friday Nov. 22 from 4:30-9 p.m.,
and Sat. Nov. 23, from 9 a.m.-1:30 p.m. Location:
Killingworth Fire Department, 333 Rt. 81, Killingworth.
Must attend both dates to receive certification. Fee - $20.

You must register in advance by contacting the instruc-
tor Janine Sullivan-Wiley at kswiley@sbcglobal.net with
MHFA in subject line.

Mental Health First Aid is an international 8-hour certif-
icate course that teaches participants how to respond to
signs of mental health and substance use problems. The
training teaches skills needed to reach out and provide
initial help and support to someone who may be develop-

‘ A community public health course

ing a problem or experiencing a crisis. An evidence-based
training, Mental Health First Aid is managed by the
National Council for Behavioral Health.

Too often, people seek help only when they are in crisis,
but we know that for any health problem, early
intervention supports early recovery.

A light supper Friday and a breakfast Saturday will be
served.

Donors/Sponsors: Killingworth Lions Club | Youth and
Family Services of Haddam and Killingworth |
Nathaniel B. Field Memorial Foundation | St. Lawrence
Church Healing Ministry | NAMI Shoreline

You’re Worth It! Team Supports AFSP Out of Darkness Walk

The Nathaniel B. Field Memorial Foundation, Inc.
“You’re Worth It” team supported Niantic’s 2nd annual
Out of the Darkness Community Walk! Sponsored by the
Brian Dagle Foundation and the American Foundation for
Suicide Prevention (AFSP) held in September at McCook
Park in Niantic. Local residents Alicia and Tony Sledzik,
Howie Field, and John Griffo joined over 200 participants
in the 2 mile walk along the Niantic Boardwalk. The goals

At Middlesex Dental Care, our priority is to deliver quality care to informed patients in a
comfortable and convenient setting. You will benefit from a dedicated team of trained
professionals who give you the individualized attention you deserve. Our services include
Cosmetic & General Dentistry, Crowns & Bridgework, Implant Dentistry and Fillings.

of the Out of Darkness Walks are to raise awareness and
funds that allow the American Foundation for Suicide
Prevention (AFSP) to invest in new research, create edu-
cational programs, advocate for public policy, and support
survivors of suicide loss.

For more information on the Nathaniel B. Field Memorial
Foundation, Inc., visit nathanielfield.org

Healthy smiles are
confident smiles

Kevin D. Cross, D.D.S.

Dale E. Wilcox, D.M.D.
Christopher S. Gatehouse, D.M.D.
Jenna M. Kirk, D.M.D.

Phone: (860) 346-3443

410 Saybrook Road, Suite 202, Middletown CT, 06457
Visit our website at | www.middlesexgreatsmiles.com

17

November 2019



74\ The Vet's

SHORELINIE

AMLMAL HOSPTAL

by Julie Berman, DVM, Lynda Perry, DVM, Michelle West, DVM

Grain Free Diets for Dogs: Myths and Medical Issues

In recent years “grain-free” foods have taken over an
increasing market share in the pet food industry, and many
pet food companies have jumped on the marketing
bandwagon implying that grain-free foods are somehow
healthier for dogs. The marketing is convincing but the
science is not, and now there are concerns in the veterinary
community that grain-free diets are related to an increase in
heart disease in dogs.

Dogs are not obligate carnivores. Over the tens of thou-
sands of years that dogs have lived among humans and
become domesticated, metabolism has adapted to an
omnivorous diet, meaning they can eat both plant-based
and meat-based foods. Grains can be a part of a nutritious
diet for dogs. Food allergies are an issue for some dogs, but
animal based proteins such as meat, fish, dairy or egg
products are the most common allergens.

The grain-free trend seemed to start after the 2007
pet food recall scare, where it was discovered that toxic
melamine was contaminating many brands of pet foods,
causing kidney failure in dogs and cats. Melamine was
illegally added by foreign suppliers to wheat gluten, which
was used as a dietary protein source, to make it appear
to be higher quality. The problem was discovered by
veterinarians who noticed an increase in unexplained cases
of kidney failure, many of which involved several animals in
the same household eating the same diet. This led to huge
industry-wide food recalls and an overhaul

DCM weakens the heart muscle, resulting in abnormal
rhythm, heart failure and potentially death. It is known to
be inherited in several breeds including Doberman
Pinschers, Great Danes, and Irish Wolfhounds, but now
unexpected cases are being seen in dogs of other breeds.
The common thread appears to be grain free, exotic
ingredient dog food made by small “boutique” pet food
companies. Most of these foods substitute peas, chick peas,
lentils, and potatoes for grain products. A deficiency of tau-
rine, (an amino acid), is also known to cause DCM, but many
of the dogs have normal taurine levels. The exact cause of
this condition is still a mystery, but studies are underway to
connect the dots.

The best way to diagnose DCM is imaging of the heart
with ultrasound, especially if symptoms of lethargy, cough-
ing, labored breathing, or fainting spells are seen, or if a
heart murmur is detected. Affected dogs can often be
managed with medications and some cases have resolved
with a diet change.

If you are concerned: Don’t panic! There are hundreds of
thousands of dogs consuming these types of diets and the
reported cases of diet related DCM are relatively
infrequent. Talk to your vet about diet recommendations
to reduce the risk, and avoid marketing and social media
trends when choosing a dog food for your companion.
Contact your veterinarian for more information.

of quality control procedures for many
of the large pet food companies.

Melamine contamination is no longer
a problem, but somehow wheat and C
other grains have become an issue in
the opinions of consumers. There is
certainly a trend in human nutrition
towards gluten free and “Paleo” diets
which exclude most grains, and the pet
food companies are following that trend
with products and marketing that follow
consumer demand.

Shoreline Animal Hospital
WELCOMING NEW

SHORELINE

AMIMAL HOSPITAL
il T

PATIENTS o

¢ Friendly, Welcoming Staff

e Patient Pet Portals

¢ Online Scheduling

¢ Focus on Less Stressful Visits
e Evening Appointments

¢ House Calls by Appointment

But this trend appears to have a
downside for dogs. Once again
veterinarians have recently noticed a

Michelle West DVM » Julie Berman DV
Lynda E. Perry DVIM

potential diet-related problem: an
increase in a type of heart disease called
DCM, or Dilated Cardiomyopathy.

18 West Main Street, Clinton
www.shorelineanimalhospital.com

860-669-9374

November 2019



Winners of the Middlesex Chamber’s 2019
Small Business Awards Announced

(Middletown, CT) Chairman of the Middlesex County Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce President Larry
Chamber of Commerce Don DeVivo announced that the McHugh noted, “We are very proud of our 2019 Small
winners of the Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce’s  Business Award winners who were all nominated by other
8th Annual Small Business of the Year Awards have been members of the chamber. They come from many different

chosen. The awards are a part of Connecticut Connections  industry sectors, but they all share a commitment to Mid-
Middlesex County’s Premier Business Expo on Wednesday, dlesex County and they are all great representatives of our

October 23, 2019 at the Red Lion Hotel Cromwell. The business community.”
Eighth Annual Small Business Awards ceremony will take To register or find out more on Connecticut
place from 4:00 p.m. until 5:00 p.m. Connections please visit www.middlesexchamber.com

The Small Business of the Year Awards are designed to
recognize the dedication, innovation, and entrepreneurial

spirit displayed by Connecticut’s small businesses. ‘- Midd|ESEK
The 2019 winners are: J C ha m ber

¢ Business of the Year (1-30 employees), Bishop’s
Automotive, Inc. - Cromwell

¢ Business of the Year ( 31+ employees), The Lee Company -
Westbrook

¢ Business Growth & Expansion, GCI Outdoor - Higganum

¢ Manufacturer of the Year, Roto Frank of America, Inc. -
Chester

¢ Minority Owned Business of the Year, R.J. Julia
Booksellers - Middletown/Madison

¢ Nonprofit Business of the Year, Community Foundation
of Middlesex County - Middletown

¢ Qutstanding New Business Under 5 Years,
Perkatory Coffee Roasters - Middletown

¢ Retail Business of the Year, Killingworth True Value -
Killingworth

* Tourism/Hospitality Business of the Year, Riverwind Inn -
Deep River

Gracious Living for Mom & Dad.
Peace of Mind for You.

Independent Living e Assisted Living
Safe Harbor Memory Care
860-345-3779
TheSaybrookAtHaddam.com

«Juidoor Living Arsas: Kiichens, Lighting & Freptaces and /or Fine Pt
Fatixs, Teraces and Walkewarys o zwn & Sod installabon

ZBARNUM

<Sipring and Fail Clesan-|ps Fourdaiinn Landscapes & Flanting .. ]
<Grouncs Mameranca il Parver § Cobbiessnce Diveways Franco Piscitelli, CFP®
Maicting. Prusing & Edging «Encaraation, Sitework and Drainage

shiardoranss, Sione walls and Relaining Wallk Financial Services Representative

1 E- L Registered Representative
S H @Rﬁ _'__'I, __‘“ N E Investment Advisor Representative
- * = Barnum Capital Management

LANDSCAFES 800 Boston Post Road
Quality Results, Qutstanding Service & Fak Prices Bldg. 2, Suite 203 « Guilford, CT 06437
wem bitrksdindaprom T: 203-689-9012 | F:203-458-1167
fpiscitelli@BarnumCM.com

Fully bcensed, insuned & cevtified landezaping comgany staffed By expenenced profestionals

ca— - www.BarnumCM.com
Call for a Free Estimate 800-411-8280 + 33 Glenwood Road. Clinton

19 November 2019




Working Together for Killingworth

l—————aan-r
| r— E

We are long-time residents and newcomers, experienced
officeholders and first-time candidates. We share a beliefin
the power of public service to make people’s lives better.

We promise to keep Killingworth's town government honest,
open, fair, conscientious, and respectful.

Cathy lino
“Cathy’s knowledge, experience, and
intelligence are a huge benefit to the

peaple of Killingworth.”

N — Joe Courtney
Lou Annino, Jr.
.\ “His analytic and problem-solving
¥ skills have earned the respect of
L b | everyone who has worked with him.”
‘ft — Charles Martens
VOTEROWA NOVEMBERS5 6:00 AM-8:00PM KES
Phaotos by dmy Etra Pald for by the Killimgworth Democratic Town Comenitiee, Batherine Smith, Treasurer

November 2019 20



Notes from the Town Hall

First Selectwoman Cathy lino

‘

Town Hall hours. We have been
trying a new schedule of Town Hall
business hours for the last few
months, staying open until 7 pm on
Thursdays and closing at noon on
Fridays. Response has been good,
and so we are going to keep these
hours in place: M,TW 8 am — 4 pm.
Thurs 8 am — 7 pm. Fri 8 am —noon.
Hope you can find a convenient time
to stop in.

Election Day is November 5. This is a local election
year, with 23 town and regional school board positions
up for election. The full ballot may be viewed at
townofkillingworth.com. Polls will be open from 6 am to
8 pm at Killingworth Elementary School. If you are eligible
and have not already registered to vote, you may register
on Election Day at Town Hall.

Yard signs. Please remove all political signs as soon as
possible after November 5. In general, temporary signs are
to be removed at the termination of the event they are
advertising.

Transfer Station policy. The town does not charge
residents for access to the Transfer Station, and we would
like to keep it that way. We can do that only if we can
control illegal use of the station by nonresidents and
businesses. We are, therefore, stepping up enforcement.
Dump stickers must be displayed on the windshield of the
vehicle to which it is assigned; vehicles without stickers will
not be allowed to go through the gates. If you do not have
a sticker, please obtain one right away. Each household is
entitled to two stickers, and you may obtain them, upon
presentation of your vehicle registration, at Town Hall or
outside the Transfer Station. If you apply now, you will be
issued a green sticker. If you have a valid red sticker, you
may continue to use that until further notice. We will not
require green stickers until next spring.

Yellow Pages delivery opt-out. Once again, Yellow Pages
phone books will be delivered in Killingworth to all houses
that do not opt out. Delivery of the Greater New Haven
directory is scheduled for February and March, 2020. If you
do not wish to have a phone book delivered, you can file
your preference at yellowpagesoptout.com. You have until
November 24th to opt out of this delivery.

21

Winter parking. The town’s winter parking ban goes
into effect on November 15. From then until April 15,
parking on public roads is prohibited between of 12:00
midnight to 6:00 a.m. When it snows, a full-time parking
ban will go into effect. Please cooperate! These rules make
it possible for our plows to efficiently and effectively clear
the roads.

Protection from power cut-off. Eversource maintains
a list of customers who depend on electricity for medical
purposes; the company will notify people on the list, when
possible, before planned or weather-related power out-
ages. The list does not guarantee priority restoration, and
so you should have a backup plan for powering medical
equipment or refrigerating medication in advance of these
events. The town can access this list during emergencies,
so that we can be aware of particular needs. To participate
in this voluntary program, please visit Eversource.com or
call (800) 286-2000.

Late-breaking public notices. When a parking ban goes
into effect, an early dump closing is necessary, or a road
must be temporarily closed at the last minute, we send out
emails to let you know. If you haven’t already, please sign
up for email notifications from the town at www.town-
ofkillingworth.com.

Coffee with the First Selectwoman. Fridays, 8:30 a.m.
Copper Skillet on November 1; Dunkin Donuts on
November 8; and Cozy Corner Bakery on November 15.
| look forward to seeing you.

RICHARD CUSAND +« FROPRIETOR

LOCALLY OWHNED & OFERATED
WRITTEN GUARANTEE

CT STATE LICENSED & INSURED

Customized programs to fit your needs

Maintenance Programs « Residential & Commercial
TERMITES « CARPENTER ANTS « RATS « MICE « ANTS + SPIDERS « FLEAS »
ROACHES » HORNETS « WASPS » SILVERFISH « SOUIRRELS » RACCOONS

SKUNKS » TERMITE MONITORING & SOIL TREATMENTS

ALL WORK CONFIDENTIAL Licansa & B-0857

LINMARKED VEHICLES —

E s 3 S - =

VA & FHA CERTIFGATION FOW @ - T
rint JF pmres,
TERMITE iINSFELCTI0N M

SERVING ALL OF NEW HAVEN COUNTY FOR OVER 25 YEARS

WWIWEROEEXWEDM (860) 663-2817 EN i

November 2019




Killingworth Community Fund

at COMMUNITY

FOUNDATION

af Middlesex Cown

THANK YOU KILLINGWORTH
FOR YOUR GENEROUS AND CARING WAYS.

Rallingraorth Commusmry Fund ar CFMC For more miormaton,

- :"'||,.|'||'\I-||.'",:|!,l Town Oesarizarons * COHLACT WS &l
) . ) 347 (25
* Buskling andd Presereing Communiny Bolh o r A

pbodmedadlesesoountyel.or

* lencoumgmng anc Suppormng Achsevement

TIMELESS INTERIORS
BY ."-:::-..-.‘_r-'. 'l'_-:l .5.:| i Frd !":-.'"r.-

I T TP P MO8 U LT Ok BT

Elegance
Your Way

(203) 500-9500

rachel@timelessinteriorsct.com
www.timelessinteriorsct.com

East River Energy

Your Energy Partner

iji

M\ PROPANE

NEW CUSTOMERS RECEIVE
$1ﬂﬂ off your first delivery

[Bundle your purchase of oil with
propane and save even more!)

f]8]inly
203.453.1200 800.336.3TH2 201 Soundvow Road, Guilord  wew ensTverersgy com

November 2019

22

Connecticut’s Favorite
Roofing Contractor

Services Offered

Asphalt Shingles « Cedar Shingles
* Natural Slate * Synthetic Slate
* Tile * “Green” Roofing Options
« Salvage Slate & Tile
* Architectural Sheet Metal
 Standing Seam Roofing
* Low Slope Roofing (EPDM, TPO, PVC
* 57,6” K Style & Half Round Gutters
* Historical Restoration

Call us today to discuss your project.
New Haven & Fairﬁelg Counties:
(203) 745-5028
Middlesex & Hartford Counties
(860) 452-4136
Toll Free (888) 612-0798
www.ctroofcrafters.com

KILLINGWORTH GARAGE, INC.

319 Route 81 « (860) 663-1234
Hours: Mon - Fri: 7:30 a.m. - 5 p.m.

LET US HELP WITH ALL YOUR
AUTOMOTIVE NEEDS

WE OFFER:

+ Full Service and general repairs on most
makes and models, including tires, batteries.

+ Diesel Service and accessories.

+ ASE certified technicians

* Towing and Transport.

+ Competitive pricing that is below
dealer pricing.

+ Stop by today - our friendly staff can
help you out.

Kevin Albrecht, President




Town Vieetings

NOVEMBER 2019 Meetings

Mon. 11/04 7:30 PM Killingworth Park & Recreation Commission Town Office Building

Tues. 11/05 6:00 AM-8:00 PM  ELECTION DAY Killingworth Elem. School
Thurs. 11/07 7:00 PM Parmelee Farm Committee Pond Room Parmelee Farm
Mon. 11/11 VETERANS’ DAY — TOWN OFFICES CLOSED

Tues. 11/12 7:00 PM Board of Selectmen Town Office Building

Tues. 11/12 7:00 PM Board of Finance Town Office Building

Tues. 11/12 7:00 PM Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission = Town Office Building

Wed. 11/13 7:00 PM Public Health Agency Town Office Building

Thurs. 11/14 7:00 PM Killingworth Conservation Commission Town Office Building

Tues. 11/19 7:00 PM Planning & Zoning Commission Town Office Building

Mon. 11/25 7:00 PM Board of Selectmen Town Office Building

Mon. 11/25 7:00 PM Zoning Board of Appeals Town Office Building

Thurs. 11/28 THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY — TOWN OFFICES CLOSED

Fri. 11/29 THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY — TOWN OFFICES CLOSED

Weds. — Senior Lunch Café — Noon at the Killingworth Helping Hands, the Killingworth food pantry, is open by

Congregational Church parish hall. The cost is $3 for those  appointment to residents in need of food assistance.
60 and older. Call (860) 388-1611 by 11 a.m. on Tuesday to  Call (860) 663-1765 x 401. The Pantry is supported by

sign up for the next day’s meal. local contributions and is for Killingworth residents only.

o Donations can be sent to Helping Hands, c¢/o Town Hall, 323
Haddam-Killingworth Rotary Club — meets every other Route 81. The Killingworth Library has a collection bin for
Tuesday at 6:30 at June’s Outback Pub, 184 CT-81, non-perishable food.

for more information contact Hedy Watrous (860) 526-1337

Killingworth Women’s Organization —

second Wednesdays, 6:30 p.m. Whether you need a BAG or a TRUCKLOAD ...

Killingworth Library, 301

CT-81. New members welcome. We make it EASY to get QUALITY materials for your project
For info, contact (860) 663-2244 or

"= INDIAN RIVER ™

and Fill it ta the brim

ENT EHPHISES with any produect.
! Deliveries Available!
| i :
Elle en S BOU.lay i- Mulch-Many Varieties » Screened Topsoil
Realtor ® | » Compaost » Sand and Fill
Home Office: 860-663-8042 i )
Direct VM: 203-738-0223 . | » Driveway Sione » Decorative Stone
Cell Phone: 203-376-7916 = [ )
Email: eboulay1@comcast.net ) ."" Crushed Seashells - are back in stock!

& “'-"if_‘irr"l Sothebys Open to the Public Mon-Fri 8am - 4:30pm

Eileen Boulay

Q34 GLENWOOD ROAD, CLINTON | BB0-BES-T115 | wwindianriverenlorprises. com

23 November 2019



WHAT’S Cooking Jn KILLINGWORTH

Pumpkin Cheese Ball

This is a crowd pleaser and looks so pretty on a festive fall table or counter.

Nancy Dansereau

& ASSOCIATES

Feeling thankful for family, friends, our great clients
and for Successfully Selling Killingworth
& the Shoreline for 17+ Years!

Happy Thanksgiving!

Mancy Dansereau S60-500-5 148"
Achley Alvarade E60-581-3704
Kathy Connor 203-376=-1440] *ﬁh‘&

RCSDERTIAL BROCERACT

INGREDIENTS

8 0z. cream cheese

10 oz. finely chopped sharp cheddar
1/4 cup blue cheese crumbles

2 tsp. Worcestershire sauce

1/4 tsp. celery salt

1/4 tsp. onion salt

Mixture of approximately 1 cup finely chopped
walnuts and 1 T paprika

Mix first 6 ingredients in a standing or hand held
mixer. Roll into a ball shape and chill 1/2 hour. Grind
up walnuts and mix with paprika in a small bowl.

Set aside.

Place the ball of cheese on a large piece of
parchment paper. You will need to shape the cheese
into a pumpkin shaped form. Bring the parchment
paper up and around the cheese ball to keep from
making it sticky and shape it into a round larger
from the middle down. Once done, pat the walnut/
paprika mixture all over. Using a butter knife, score the
‘pumpkin’ like the real deal from top to bottom in a
curved fashion. Add a real stem (wrapped in plastic at
the bottom) or a piece of celery for the stem. Chill an
hour before serving with crackers. Double the recipe
to make a decent sized cheese ball pumpkin.

Serves Approximately 12.

Enjoy!

Carpenters - Builders
General Contractor
Multigenerational Homes
Project Management
Home Improvements

Trlangle Bulldmg Associates, Inc.

23 Saybrook Road, Suite 8
Post Office Box 102
Essex, CT 06426-0102

~ Phone: (860)663-5444 + (860)767-1272
Email: trisquare2010@att.net

Licenses: CT NHC # 3590, CT HIC # 556517
and Suffolk County NY # 41997-H

Incorporated in 1988.

November 2019 24



Classifieds

Deadline for submitting classified ads for the December issue is November 10th.
To submit an ad, email us at krier@killingworthct.com

FOR SALE:

Eisler Engineering Glass Lathe, 2 5/16 ” bore, 8 %” swing,
29” spread between 2 scroll chucks which can open to hold
4” diameter tubing. Belt drive with 115 volt, 1/3 hp motor.
Very heavy, solidly built, and straight. $4,950 firm. Pick up
only, can be loaded onto your truck/trailer.

Call (860) 707-0384

Kitchen cabinets, like new, upper and lower Home Depot/
Hampton Bay Golden Oak. You remove $350, | remove,
S450. Excellent for vacation home, finished basement, or
garage. Call Bob/Joan (860) 575-2373 or (860) 510-3844

HELP IS ON THE WAY
General handyman, small jobs,
carpentry, painting, roofing,
sheetrocking and taping

Alec Martin
(860) 663-2111

Kilingworth Dental
Ronald Wygonik, D.D.S.

Conveniently located in the Killingworth
Village on Rte. 81

Providing a broad range of dental services
for both children and adults. Individualized
care with the emphasis on prevention.

* Tooth colored fillings

* Tooth bleaching

* Crowns &
* \eneers 1

* Conventional and implant supported
bridgework

* Denture Repairs, often same day

* Emergency Treatment

)4006261‘5% New Catients
Call for an Appointment - (860) 663-2786
www_ killingworthdental.com

Temple Stuart Solid Rock Maple table 47.6 x 47.6 in. with
2 11 in. leaves, plus Duxbury chairs. $125

Cuisinart pizza oven model piz-100 electric. New in box.
$35. Call (860) 308-5251

Sturdy Bookcase 4 1/2’ HX 3’ W X 16” D $200,

Black Leather swivel Office Chair $50, Cybex (Arc Trainer)
Elliptical with arms $400, Precor Ellipitcal Trainer EFX 546
$350, Flexible, Pick up/Disassembly req’d.

Kate (860) 227-3500

Job Hunting? Looking to hire?

Visit the Middlesex Chamber website at the following
address for opportunities in the Middlesex County
area. Are you a hiring member of the

Chamber? Free listing in our Krier classifieds,

or post online here:
https://business.middlesexchamber.com/jobs

ANGIE'S LIST - SUPER SERVICE AWARD WINNER
7 YEARS IN A ROW AND COUNTING!

GRISWOLD

HOME SERVICES
WELLS-PLUMBING-HVAC

860-554-5219

F— FRUCETS FROTLIRES/DR=POSALS
¥ TUBS/SHOWERS/TOILETS

& WELL PUNPS ;
B 'WELL WHIER THHKS '
TTY WRTER TRERTMENT,PURIRCATION | ! DRAINSPIPES, SUMP FUMPS
8 BOTWATER HERTERS v & CLIMATE CONTROL

YOUR LOCAL WELL WHTER , PLUMBING &
CLIMATE CONTROL SPECIRLISTS

sS100 OFF

ANY SERVICE S950 AND ABOVE

S25 OFF S55 0
AN SERVICE 5250 -5550 ANY SERVICE 5550 -5850

DISCOUNTS APPLY! SERVICE CALLS OVER 5250

2985, WWW.GRISWOLDPLUMBINGCTCOM $

CAwaxn  TIMGRISWOLD - DWRER | P-1 202ESE1E | B-) #040E40E

==
E

25 November 2019



§99 D.RICH

CHIMNEY STOME & CHIMMEY, LLC

CLEANING e
l N S P E C T I 0 N Full Chimney Service & Moson Contractor

SPECIAL Now Offering:

$50 DRYER VENT CLEANING
IF DONE SAME TIME WITH
CHIMNEY CLEANING SPECIAL.

BACKHOE SERVICES. TREE AND STUMP
REMOVAL. EXCAVATION. DRAINAGE
DRIVEWAY REGRADING.

DAMON RICH

194 North Parker Hill Rd. Killingworth
Email:drichstonework@gmail.com
HIC# 0642136 Fully Insured

860.250.5721

Keith Lyke, R.Ph.
Steve Vegliante, R.Ph.

Most Insurances Accepted

2N
Including CVS/Caremark

10% Senior Discount Wednesdays I{] I ,] ire I"l..;".?'{ T I‘H
On all store merchandise. rl[““ A PHAr “'Ir'tf Ii

Some restrictions apply . { :I- e

%W TWW iving!
mﬁ_ Get your prescriptions, health, beauty aids and more!!

It’s flu season...
Stop by for your vaccination soon.

Visit our website at www.kfpharmacy.com

STORE HOURS: Mon-Fri: 9am-7pm 183 Route 81, Unit 3, Killingworth
Sat: 9am-3pm; Sun: 9am-1pm; Pharmacy closed ~ (860) 452-4275 « Fax (860) 452-4278

MAWC, LLC

Certified Public Accountants
& Business Consultants

MA
NITe

Tax Planning and Preparation
[oar Businesses and Indmvidoals

Fatate and Renrement Planning

Auditng and Accounting

(860) 663-0110
(203) 925-9600

WWW, MWC Cpas.com

Cibices Incaned m Killingworth and Shelion

November 2019 26

Faith &
Spirituality

X

Emmanuel
Episcopal Church
50 Emmanuel Church Rd, Killingworth
(860) 663-1800
www.churchinthewilderness.org
The Rev. Jim Bradley,
Missioner in Charge
Sunday Holy Eucharist Service
10 a.m.
All are Welcome

Living Rock Church
138 Route 81, Killingworth
(860) 663-2069
www.living-rock.org
138 Route 81, Killingworth
Rev. Ryan Young, Senior Pastor
Sunday Worship Service @ 10:00 a.m.
Nursery & Children’s Church available

St. Lawrence
Catholic Church

7 Hemlock Dr., Killingworth

(860) 663-2576

Rev. Joseph DeCosta
Tues @ 7 p.m.;
Wed, Thurs, Fri., Sat. 8:30a.m. ; Sat. 4 p.m.

Sat. Confessions, 2:30-3:30 p.m.
Sunday Mass 8:30 & 10:30 a.m.

The Congregational
Church in Killingworth
(United Church of Christ)
273 Route 81, Killingworth
(860) 663-1789
www.killingworthchurch.org
The Rev. Joan Cooper Burnett,
Minister
kwcongchurch@yahoo.com
Worship at 10:00 a.m.



Killingworth
Services

Call Before You Dig............ (800) 922-4455
Community Post Office.....(860) 663-2114
Weekdays........c.ccc...... 9 a.m. - 5 p.m
Saturday................... 9a.m. - 12 Noon
Compactor......ceeeeeeeeiunnnns (860) 391-5527
Tuesday.....ccoeeeeeeeeiieiiinnnnnnn. 2-7p.m
Thursday........ccceeeeeeeeeeeen... 2-7p.m
Saturday.......cccceeveeeeennn, 8a.m.-2p.m
H-K Rec. 24 hr. Hotline..(860) 345-8334
LiDrary.....ooovvevveeeeeena. (860) 663-2000
(www.killingworthlibrary.org)
Mon., Wed., Fri., & Sat.....10a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Tues., Thurs................ 10a.m.-8 p.m.

RSD17 School Info (www.rsd17.org)
Superintendent of Schools

PIN@RN@ cooooooosasacasssoc (860) 345-4534
[ X — (860) 345-2817
K(ES S — (860) 663-1121
(VIS ————— (860) 663-1241
K]S — (860) 345-8541
Pupil Services........ {860) 345-4244
Bus Garage............. (860) 345-8228

Distance Learning..(860) 345-7967
Youth & Family Svcs.... (860) 345-7498

Town Office Phone Numbers

Main Number............ (860) 663-1765
M-F..eoerrienns 8a.m.-Noon&1-4p.m.
DEPARTMENT EXTENSIONS:
Animal Control...........cccceueene.. 219
ASSESSON...uuvrieiiirieeaivreeasiareeans 506
Board of Elections.................... 511
Building & Sanitation............... 504
FiNaNCe....ccccevvvvveeiiiieecciieeceias 501
First Selectman...........cccccvenne..e. 501
Helping Hands...........ccccoueueenee. 401
Municipal Agent..........c...c........ 510
Public Health Agency............... 402
Public Works........ccceeveervennnnne. 501
Probate......cccoeeveeeeieeieeeene. 507
Registrar of Voters................... 511
Resident Trooper TIPS Line..... 404
Town Clerk......coveeeeieeieenen. 502
Tax Collector........ccceevevennee. 508
Youth & Family Services.......... 512
Zoning & Wetlands.................. 505

Crime Tips Hotline:

1-800-258-1205 x 8000
Emergency......cccocveeiiiinnenens 911
Non-Emergency

Police.........cccruuee (860) 663-1132

Fire....coovvrniernens (860) 663-1785
Poison Control......(800) 222-1222

Resident Trooper....(860) 345-2769
State Police, Westbrook Barracks
Phone............... (860) 399-2100

Advertiser Index

ABCO ittt 7
Ahearn & Sons, LLC.......ccccvvvvevieeeieinnnnenn. 8
Barnum Capital Management ............... 18
Cathy lino, Lou Annino Jr. ......cccvveennneee. 20
Connecticut Roofcrafters.......cccceveneee. 22
Conway Painting.......cccceevveieiieeeeiniieenne 8
Coldwell Banker -Nancy Dansereau ...... 24
Dino’s Pizza Restaurant.........ccceceeevueennee. 15
D. Rich Stonework ........ccccoeeveeeercvveeennen. 26
Denvir Tire SNOP c...cvvvveeeeee e 4
East River ENergy ....ccccceevvevveveeeeeneieninnns 22
Emmanuel Episcopal Church................. 12
Frame Shop on Wall Street...................... 5
Frame to Finish Carpentry.........cccceeuee. 15
Francesco Lulaj .....cceevveevevieniennieieneennne 16
Griswold Plumbing Services .................. 25
Help IsOn The Way .....covcvveveeenieeneenne 25
Home Away From Home Day Care............. 13
HOUSE WOTKS ...ceevvririieieiiiceenerereeneiererenenes 13
Indian River Enterprise.....ccccccecveeevueenne 23
Killingworth Animal Hospital................. 13
Killingworth Community Fund............... 22
Killingworth Dental......ccccceeeveevieeneenne. 25
Killingworth Family Pharmacy............... 26
Killingworth Garage.........cccoceeeevveeeennns 22
Killingworth Lions Club..........cccecvvvrnneen. 8
Killingworth MUSiC.......ccoccevrveeniiernneenane 15
Killingworth True Value .........ccccceeeennnns 6

La Foresta Restaurant &

WiINE Bar....cuvvvvvvevevereieiereeeeereeeeeveeenenens 12
MacKinstry Financial ..........cccceeeevveeenneen. 4
Martin Roofing .....ccccevevvveeeeiiieecceee e 8
Michaud, Accavallo, Woodbridge &

Cusano, LLC ......ccvvvieeieeeeeeiiciee e, 26
Middlesex Dental Care .........ccccccvveeennee 17
New England Alpacas .......ccccceevveennnene 8,9
Personal Fitness Solutions..................... 7
Personal Image & Massage ...........ce...... 5
Professional Exterminating Co............. 21
Roberts Food Center ........cccccveveeveennnenn. 7
Schumack Engineered Construction.......... 7
Shore Electric, LLC .....vvvveeeeeeeeeeinnnnnee. 12
Shoreline LandSCapes .....cerenmeressseennns 18

27

Shoreline Animal Hospital .......ccceevueveree 18
Shoreline Masonry INC. ...eeonnreeenenees 28
The Saybrook at Haddam ..................... 18
The Tree Company.....ccccceeeveeeneeeennnnn. 14
Total Hair cuveeeviiiieieceiee e 14
Townsend Builders INC........cccceeveerveennee. 7
Triangle Building Associates ................. 24
Timeless Interiors ......cccceevvvveeeeeeiveennn. 22
William Pitt Sotheby’s - Eileen Boulay ............ 23
Killingworth Krier
[
Deadlines
Advertising:

5% of the month for
publication the following month

For advertising rates and
dimensions,
visit www.middlesexchamber.com

Classified Advertising:
10™ of the month for
publication the following month

Press releases, events, etc:
10™" of the month for
publication the following month

Email: krier@killingworthct.com

‘j Like us on Facebook

November 2019



. STANDARD

_I_ Middlesex U.S.POSTAGE PAID
o Chamber DEEP RIVER, CT

PERMIT NO. 164

Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce
393 Main Street

Middletown, CT 06457
www.middlesexchamber.com

POSTAL PATRON
KILLINGWORTH, CT 06419

Monthly publication of the Killingworth Division of the
Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce

Delivered to Killingworth residents the first week of every month.

PLEASE SuPPORT LoCAL BUSINESSES

SHORELINE MASONRY, INC.

. Master Stone Masons -

Granite - Marble - Bluestone - Brownstone - Limestone

| Custom Stone Work Is Our Specialty

i M | L'"h-g:' ‘J_ E : "r,"

7| —_—— o s s J ;
ol B - L
! ] r
e i N i
- " o p
L by, = -
u !
'y = in
N - 9 g =
o, e R - 3 ! .
1 g L
o # =
i = T = —
2 h 1 -".__ 3 - # .
T, T el N 1

*  Visit Us: www.shorelinemason.com

Phone/Fax: (860) 663-1567 « Email: Shoremason@comcast.net

License #0548469

November 2019



